

## Measure G1

Jill Habig, Chairperson Monique Adorno-Jiminez, Vice Chairperson Misha Karigaca, Secretary

## Susan Walton, Member

To: Board of Education

- From: Measure G1 District Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission Jill Habig, Chairperson
- Re: 2018-2019 Middle School Grant Application and Education Spending Plans (Awards)

## **ACTION REQUESTED:**

Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1718-0167 – Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention And Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission – recommendations – Middle Schools – Grant Application And Education Spending Plan – 2018-2019 School Year (Awards).

### BACKGROUND:

The Measure G1 Commission recommends and requests the Board of Education approve, as a Grant Award, the following: 2018-19 Middle School Grant Application Education Spending Plan, for schools, as approved by the Measure G1 Commission either on February 22, 23 or 27, 2018. Attached to the Resolution in this matter is a link to the Commission approved Applications.

The Commission further recommends that the Board presently appropriate for the named school, based on District's 2018-2019 CALPADS enrollment, the allocation, listed below:

<u>File Number</u>	School	2018-2019 Funding
<u>18-0300</u>	Alliance Academy	\$ 85,528
<u>18-0308</u>	Claremont Middle School	\$ 43,316
<u>18-0323</u>	Coliseum College Preparatory Academy	\$ 42,049
<u>18-0327</u>	Community Day School	\$ 3,324
<u>18-0309</u>	Edna Brewer Middle School	\$108,148
<u>18-0305</u>	Elmhurst Community Preparatory School	\$ 79,170
<u>18-0306</u>	Frick Impact Academy	\$ 46,014
<u>18-0328</u>	LaEscuelita School (TK-8)	\$ 20,858
<u>18-0325</u>	Life Academy	\$ 46,605
<u>18-0320</u>	Madison Park Upper Campus (6-12)	\$ 76,965
<u>18-0321</u>	Melrose Leadership Academy	\$ 5,116
<u>18-0304</u>	Montera Middle School	\$ 98,549
<u>18-0312</u>	Roosevelt Middle School	\$118,608
<u>18-0310</u>	Roots International Academy	\$ 63,729
<u>18-0329</u>	Sojourner Truth (includes 2017-18 funding)	\$ 3,820
<u>18-0302</u>	United for Success Academy	\$ 78,840
<u>18-0307</u>	Urban Promise Academy	\$ 77,497
<u>18-0311</u>	West Oakland Middle School	\$ 44,548
<u>18-0303</u>	Westlake Middle School	\$ 63,554

	Total: \$1,102,914
--	--------------------

#### **RECOMMENDATION:**

Adoption by the Board of Education of Resolution No. 1718-0167 – Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention And Middle School Improvement Act Oversight Commission - recommendations – Middle Schools – Grant Application And Education Spending Plan – 2018-2019 school Year (Awards).

## RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

## **RESOLUTION NO. 1718-0167**

# ADOPTING MEASURE G1 – DISTRICTWIDE TEACHER RETENTION AND MIDDLE SCHOOL IMPROVEMENT ACT OVERSIGHT COMMISSION – RECOMMENDATIONS – MIDDLE SCHOOLS – GRANT APPLICATION AND EDUCATION SPENDING PLAN 2018-2019 SCHOOL YEAR (AWARDS)

**WHEREAS**, the Oakland Unified School District ("District") Board of Education on May 24, 2017, adopted Resolution No. 1617-0021 (Legislative File No. 17-1132, Enactment No. 17-0665) approving partial (50%) allocation of Middle School Education Spending Plans under Measure G1 for the 2017-2018 and 2018-2019 School Years', respectively; and,

**WHEREAS**, the Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act -Oversight Commission either on February 22, 23 or 27, 2018 reviewed and approved the Middle School Grant Application and Education Spending Plan for a school named herein and hereby recommends approval of same, as an Award, by the Board of Education,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, the Board of Education hereby accepts and adopts the Measure G1 – Districtwide Teacher Retention and Middle School Improvement Act - Oversight Commission's recommended Grant Application and Education Spending Plan Award for each below listed Middle School for the 2018-2019 School Year:

<u>File Number</u>	School	2018-2019 Funding
<u>18-0300</u>	Alliance Academy	\$85,528
18-0308	Claremont Middle School	\$43,316
18-0323	Coliseum College Preparatory Academy	\$42,049
<u>18-0327</u>	Community Day School	\$3,324
<u>18-0309</u>	Edna Brewer Middle School	\$108,148
<u>18-0305</u>	Elmhurst Community Preparatory School	\$79,170
<u>18-0306</u>	Frick Impact Academy	\$46,014
<u>18-0328</u>	LaEscuelita School (TK-8)	\$20,858
<u>18-0325</u>	Life Academy	\$46,605
<u>18-0320</u>	Madison Park Upper Campus (6-12)	\$76,965
<u>18-0321</u>	Melrose Leadership Academy	\$5,116
<u>18-0304</u>	Montera Middle School	\$98,549
<u>18-0312</u>	Roosevelt Middle School	\$118,608
<u>18-0310</u>	Roots International Academy	\$63,729
<u>18-0329</u>	Sojourner Truth (includes 2017-18 funding)	\$3,820
<u>18-0302</u>	United for Success Academy	\$78,840
<u>18-0307</u>	Urban Promise Academy	\$77,497
<u>18-0311</u>	West Oakland Middle School	\$44,548
<u>18-0303</u>	Westlake Middle School	\$63,554
		Total: \$1,102,914

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Board hereby authorizes the Secretary to annotate this Resolution's cumulative approval of each school's Application and Spending Plan, listed in Section \_\_\_\_\_\_ of today's Regular Board Meeting's Agenda, (for purposes of full disclosure of the cumulative record of the transactions of the Measure G1 Commission and the Board, on each matter), as if each were an individually Board adopted legislative file; and,

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Board hereby approves and appropriates from the Measure G1 Fund, as an Award, the stated 2018-2019 Funding for each listed school.

Passed by the following vote:

PREFERETIAL AYES:	Gema Quetzal (Student Director)
PREFERENTIAL NAYS:	None
PREFERENTIAL ABSTENTION:	None
PREFERENTIAL ABSENCE:	Enasia McElvaine (Student Director)
AYES:	Jody London, Nina Senn, Roseann Torres, Shanthi Gonzales, James Harris, Vice President Jumoke Hinton Hodge and President Aimee Eng
NAYS:	None
ABSTAINED:	None
ABSENT:	None

## CERTIFICATION

We, Aimee Eng and Kyla Johnson-Trammell, President and Secretary of the Board of Education of the Oakland Unified School District, respectively, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly approved and adopted by the Board of Education of said District at its Regular Meeting held on the 14th day of March 2018, with a copy of the Resolution being on file in the Office of the Board of Education of the District.

> File ID Number: 18-0476Introduction Date: 3-14-18Enactment Number: 18-0437Enactment Date: 18-0476By:

Aimee Eng

President, Board of Education

Kyla Johnson-Trammell. Superintendent and Secretary, Board of Education